## **ARKANSAS SENATE**

84th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2003

## **Amendment Form**

## Subtitle of House Bill No. 1488

## Amendment No. 1 to House Bill No. 1488.

Amend House Bill No. 1488 as engrossed, 03/27/03:

Page 1, line 34 after "(d)" add "(1)"

AND

Page 1, delete line 36 and substitute: "to all felony arrest information and all conviction information. (2) Felony arrest information that has had a disposition of acquittal, dismissal, or nolle prosequi entered into the Central Repository will not be released under this act."

AND

Page 2, line 8 after "(2)" add "(A)"

AND

Page 2, line 8 after "records" add "or arrest information"

AND

Page 2, delete line 9 and substitute: "or disposition information has not been entered into the central repository; (B) This term does not include misdemeanor arrest information or felony arrest information that has a disposition of acquittal, dismissal or nolle prosequi entered into the Central Repository."

AND

Page 3, delete lines 33 through 36



AND

Page 4, delete line 1

AND

Page 4, delete lines 2 and 3 and substitute:

"(10) "Pending information" means felony criminal history information in some stage of active prosecution or processing;

(11) "Requestor" means the employer or professional licensing board that has submitted an inquiry into a subject's criminal history information under this act; and"

AND

Page 4, line 28 after "records" add "in an expeditious manner"

AND

Page 5, delete lines 12 through 15 and substitute:

"(d)(1)(A) Each employer or professional licensing board that is allowed access to criminal history information under this act, shall maintain in its files the written consent to obtain the criminal history information given by the applicant or employee.

(B) Any employer or professional licensing board who is granted access to criminal history information under this Act shall not disseminate the criminal history information."

AND

Page 5, line 21 after "<u>liability</u>" add "<u>, except in instances of gross</u> negligence or intentional malice,"

AND

Page 5, delete line 36

AND

Page 6, delete lines 1 and 2

AND

Page 6, delete lines 29 through 31 and substitute:

"(c)(l) A person, after positive identification verification, may review his or her requestor information maintained through the Department of Arkansas State Police or its designee." The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and \_\_\_\_\_\_\_By: Senator Broadway
PBB/APK - 041020031020 \_\_\_\_\_\_\_
ONE460 Secretary